State: means the State of Colorado. 

Taxable Property:  means real or personal property within the Service Area subject to ad 
valorem taxes imposed by the District. 

III. BOUNDARIES 

The area of the Initial District Boundaries includes approximately One Hundred Fifty-
Eight (158) acres.  A legal description of the Initial District Boundaries is attached hereto as 
Exhibit A.  A vicinity map is attached hereto as Exhibit B.  A map of the Initial District 
Boundaries is attached hereto as Exhibit C.  It is anticipated that the District’s boundaries may

[...]

change from time to time as it undergoes inclusions and exclusions pursuant to Section 32-1-401, 
et seq., C.R.S., and Section 32-1-501, et seq., C.R.S., subject to the limitations set forth in Article 
V below. 

IV. PROPOSED LAND USE/POPULATION PROJECTIONS/ASSESSED 
VALUATION 

The Service Area consists of approximately One Hundred Fifty-Eight (158) acres of 
commercial land.  The current assessed valuation of the Service Area is $0.00 for purposes of 
this Service Plan and, at build out, is expected to be sufficient to reasonably discharge the Debt 
under the Financial Plan.  The population of the District at build-out is estimated to be

[...]

State: means the State of Colorado. 

Taxable Property:  means real or personal property within the Service Area subject to ad 
valorem taxes imposed by the District. 

III. BOUNDARIES 

The area of the Initial District Boundaries includes approximately three hundred eight 
and six tenths (308.60) acres and the total area proposed to be included in the Inclusion Area 
Boundaries is approximately zero (0) acres.  A legal description of the Initial District Boundaries 
and the Inclusion Area Boundaries is attached hereto as Exhibit A.  A vicinity map is attached

[...]

exclusions pursuant to Section 32-1-401, et seq., C.R.S., and Section 32-1-501, et seq., C.R.S., 
subject to the limitations set forth in Article V below. 

IV. PROPOSED LAND USE/POPULATION PROJECTIONS/ASSESSED 
VALUATION 

The Service Area consists of approximately three hundred eight and six tenths (308.60) 
acres of undeveloped land.  The current assessed valuation of the Service Area is $0.00 for 
purposes of this Service Plan and, at build out, is expected to be sufficient to reasonably 
discharge the Debt under the Financial Plan.  The population of the District at build-out is

[...]

may be planned for, designed, acquired, constructed, installed, relocated, redeveloped, 
maintained or financed was prepared based upon a preliminary engineering survey and estimates 
derived from the zoning on the property in the Service Area and is approximately Sixty-Seven 
Million Dollars ($67,000,000). 

All of the Public Improvements will be designed in such a way as to assure that 
the Public Improvements standards will be compatible with those of the City and shall be in 
accordance with the requirements of the Approved Development Plan.  All construction cost